Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Utah

Republican Party
(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any

political committee that is

required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
.(the Act). The
Commission generally
conducts such audits
when a committee
. appears not to have mez
the threshold
requirements for 4
substantial comp'lianc
with the Ac '~

determin
cornmi complle&‘%

the

prothlt i '
disclosure1 .  aents
of the Act.

Future Action
The Commission mi'g'r
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

4

1 52 U.S.C. §30111(b).

About the Committe%%ﬂ :
The Utah Republican Party ir  ate party committee

headquartered in Salt Lak Jtah. For more information, see
the chart on the Commltt Org T 1,p.2.

Financial Aﬁvity (. 2)
e Receipts , . Y,

o Contribut | AF
and Political ¢ qm{' 1ttees "~ $753,650 -
oyl ransfers from A%fliz
v litical Comiftees 1,119,025
o et
2 ‘ 880,121
o Oth& Ré€eip 114,894
Total Reéceipts v $ 2,867,690
s Disbursem:1: .
= -rati xpenditures $ 2,388,485.
lection Activity 390,806
o Transfers to Affiliated and Other
olitical Committees 9.152
Other Disbursements 38:475
otal Disbursements $ 2,826,918

Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)

Receipt of Prohibited Contributions (Finding 1)

Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits (Finding 2)
Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 3)
Recordkeeping for Employees (Finding 4)

Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 5)

Apparent Excessive Contribution — Staff Advance (Finding 6)




Draft Fi_nél Audit Report of the
- Audit Division on the
Utah Republican Party

(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

N A
4
PN
y hs '
v 7
N, 7
r 4
. \
./




Table of Confents

Page

Part I. Background

Authority for Audit . 1

Scope of Audit 1

Commission Guidance 1
Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization . & ™ 2

Overview of Financial Activity 2
Part III. Summaries ‘ (

Findings and Recommendations / B -3

. . s

Part IV. Findings and Recomfcridatiofls,

Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions 5

Finding 2. Receipt of Contributiq?ithat Exceed: 8

Finding 3. Misstatement of Finan( ~ = vity 10

Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Em] / 13

Finding S. Report of Debts and Obligation V4 14

Finding 6. Apparent Excessive Contribf =~ - ch 18

y Y%
# :
S
4
/
4
7



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based on an audit of the Utah Republican Party, undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30111(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is required to file a
report under 52 U.S.C. §30104. Prior to conductmg any audit ypfiéthis subsection, the
Commission must perform an internal review of reports filed;bY selected committees to
gvthe ~  shold requirements

Scope of Audit / * ;
Following Commission-approved procedures%l adit staff evaluated v# fisk
_ factors and as a result, this audit examined: a V4
. the receipt of excessive contributions and loan:
. the receipt of contributions from pro hlblted sources)
. the d1sclosure of contnbutlons ecé]

ions; 4

. d nﬁ-federal accounts;
. the consistency betweeri reported fig @b - 7jﬂs;
e d

NV A WN -
c-?
a.
7]
]
o,
©
%
(=]
a e
-
o
o
2
w
a
v
B,
=
]
el
E.

. other committe ~ atio iessary to the review.

4

Commission Guidance v

unaffiliat. ed efrly consideration of a legal question raised during
audits covering - 2010 ,;f? ion cycle. Specifically, the Commission addressed whether
monthly time1  jpder LICFR §106.7(d)(1) were required for employees paid with 100
percent federal g

The Commission coﬁuded, by a vote of 5-1, that 11 CFR §106.7(d)(1) does require
committees to keep a monthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds.
Exercising its prosecutorial discretion, however, the Commission decided it will not
pursue recordkeeping violations for the failure to keep time logs or to provide affidavits
to account for employee salaries paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as
such. The Audit staff informed URP representatives of the payroll requirement and the
Commission’s decision not to pursue recordkeeping violations for failure to keep payroll
logs for salaries paid and correctly reported as 100 percent federal. This audit report does
not include any findings or recommendations with respect to URP employees paid with
100 percent federal funds and reported as such.



Part II
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration March 16, 1978

e Audit Coverage January 1, 2011 - ember 31, 2012
Headquarters Salt Lake City- *

Bank Information

e Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts

Treasurer

p]
One g ;
Four Fede and@on—Federal

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e Crittenden (9/2(:

n R

inson (5/01

705/14)

sent)

' e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit | Mi

Management Information

e Attended Commission Campaign Fing#ea Yes

Seminar

e Who Handled Accounting and
Recordkeeping Tasks

i and%urer

# [ ] ’ [ ] [ ]
Overview of Financial Activity
’ (Audited Améunts)
Cash-on-haﬁ @ Janti#g: | $ 421
Recelp , 7
o Contnnut%ﬁ from IndivKt ‘w: S angﬁ litical 753,650
Committe: '
o Transfers fro iated ,(1 Other Political 1,119,025
Committees i
o Transfers from Non%¢8€ral Accounts 880,121
o OtherReceipts / 114,894
Total Receipts $2,867,690
Disbursements
o Operating Expenditures 2,388,485
o Federal Election Activity 390,806
o Transfers to Affiliates and Other Political 9,152
Committees
o Other Disbursements 38,475
Total Disbursements $2,826,918

Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012

$ 41,193



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions
During audit fieldwork, a review of contributions revealed that deposited five

apparent-prohibited contributions totaling $23,600 into its federglfibgount. URP
transferred $23,600 into a non-federal account, albeit in an untifiely manner, to correct
this matter. In response to the Interim Audit Report recomnié 1, URP did not

of the date on which it discovered the contributions k rohibite: s counsel
‘stated that URP has long since remedied the issue jdeéntified for this . The Audit
staff concludes that URP untimely resolved p| ted con,;{butions to 600.

(For more detail, see p. 5)
v

Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions ﬁ:-lt Exceeds Limits
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff" - ﬁed appare _ -cessive contributions from
three individuals that exceeded contrib s by $42, 9 Hese errors occurred as
a result of URP not resolving the excessiV o conyibutlons by issuing a

¥ PO
refund to the contributor or making a transfe il account in a timely

manner. Subsequently sferred thcesswe on of the contributions to a
non-federal accou%o qpiely. In respénse to the Intérim Audit Report
recommendation, w v1de any do. :ntation to demonstrate the funds were
transferred within sixt S0 ' the € sive contributions. URP’s counsel
stated that U™~ ~ “ong 4@\ ue identified for this finding. The Audit
staff con unti resolved excessive contributions totalmg $42,925.
(For detail, se _

¢
Finding 8. Misstale me'zt of Financial Activity
During audi o
records revealc
$107,013 and an «

URP had a misstatemgnt of receipts and disbursements for 2012. In 2012 URP
understated its receipts and disbursements by $114,582 and $96,176, respectively. In
response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP amended its disclosure
reports to materially correct the misstatements for both 2011 and 2012 reports.

(For more detail, see p. 10)

Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Employees

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified that URP did not maintain any monthly
payroll logs, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee spent in
connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff identified



payments to URP employees totaling $285,242 for which URP did not maintain monthly
payroll logs. This consisted of $269,776 for which payroll was allocated with federal and
non-federal funds, and $15,466 for which payroll was exclusively paid with non-federal
funds. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP’s counsel stated
that URP has long since remedied the issue identified for this finding. URP has complied
with the Interim Audit Report recommendation by implementing a plan to maintain
monthly payroll logs in the future.

(For more detail, see p. 13)

Finding 5. Reporting of Debts and Obligations
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that URP failed to#hSclose debts and
obligations to five vendors and one staff member totaling $263#23 on Schedule D (Debts
and Obligations). In response to the Interim Audit Repo af €con dation, URP filed

b yendors totaling

member because it dlsagrees that these items shopf be considered as o a result,
URP did not materially correct the reporting of4d and® rations. /
(For more detail, see p. 14) “r o, y 4

Finding. 6. Apparent Execs-:ive Cont rlh tion-Staff Advance

expenditures totaling
dinot provide the staff
JfSements were made within

60 days after the closir " he blllmg tat€ment oonse to the Interim Audit
Report recommendatig ited it strong] dlsagree‘g with this assertion because
URP was not aw :reinfl  sable expeniges when they were incurred. URP did not
provide any docume teif

proper time lumtatlons



Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a review of contributions revealed that URP deposited five

apparent prohibited contributions totaling $23,600 into its fede epunt. URP

transferred $23,600 into a non-federal account, albeit in an ely manner, to correct

this matter. In response to the Interim Audit Report recomu ,é;gn, URP did not
ans

provide any documentation to demonstrate the funds we ~ iithin thirty days
of the date on which it discovered the contributions hibite - s counsel
stated that URP has long since remedied the issuegdentified for this | 3. The Audit
staff concludes that URP untimely resolved >d confibutions totafth  3,600.
Legal Standard T 7

A. Receipt of Prohibited Corporate Contributions itical committees may not
accept contributions from the gen%‘" " asury funas ok~ orations. This prohibition
applies to any type of corporations ] %non—stot ﬁeﬁaﬁon, as incorporated
membership organization, and an in ' " ership’organization, and an
incorporated cooperative. 52 U.S.C. §3011¢.

4 P
B. Receipt of Prolul ed Cﬂ%:utions —%nera_l Pfﬁibiﬁon. Candidates and
cept

committees ma_ tributions (I ~ ¢ form of money, in-kind contributions
or loans): »

1. Int “an _

2. Fg , furld  the foll3%ing prohibited sources:

e Corps s (t any incorporated organization, including a non-
V stock co tion, corporated membership organization, and an
' . )

jabor Organizations; or

proprieto 10 have contracts with the federal government); and

4. Foreign Nationals (including individuals who are not U.S. citizens and not
lawfully admitted for permanent residence; foreign governments and foreign
political parties; and groups organized under the laws of a foreign country or
groups whose principal place of business is in a foreign country, as defined in
22 US.C. §611(b)). 52 U.S.C. §§30118, 30119, 30121, and 30122.

C. Questionable Contributions. If a committee receives a contribution that appears to
be prohibited (a questionable contribution), it must follow the procedures below:




1. Within 10 days after the treasurer receives the questionable contribution, the
committee must either:

e Return the contribution to the contributor without depositing it; or
e Deposit the contribution (and follow the steps below). 11 CFR
§103.3(b)(1).

2. If the committee deposits the questionable contribution, it may not spend the
funds and must be prepared to refund them. It must therefore maintain
sufficient funds to make the refunds or establish a separate account in a
campaign depository for possibly illegal contributions. 11 CFR §103.3 (b)(4).

3. The committee must keep a written record explaining why the contribution
may be prohibited and must include this infonnatinn%.ﬁporting the
receipt of the contribution. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(5 o

4. Within 30 days of the treasurer’s receipt of thé e contribution, the
committee must make at least one written or 1 r evidence that the
contribution is legal. Evidence of legalitysfriély &s, for eXfiple, a written

statement from the contributor explaipifig why the contributté  _egal or an

oral explanation that is recorded by~ >mmifi in a memoi yf 11 CFR

§103.3(b)(1) 4.

5. Within these 30 days, the committeen I
e Confirm the legali f,,,v the contribu ﬁ

o 1 1 te the refund on the
report covering the pegod# ".there 7 smade. 11 CFR

§103.3(b)(1).

D. Federal v. Nonfedei 1l \:.ount. The fcferal accoufit may contain only those funds
that are permi nder tb a/federal elect; iton law; the nonfederal account may .
contain funds . t peE ;~ ltted under defederal law (but are legal under state
law), such as contri 3 "iits of the federal law and contributions .
from p. X i . .. 1sand labor organizations. 11 CFR 102.5
(@ (1) an

>

E. f e i -overy ol I'1u ,‘1 bited szontribution. If the treasurer in exercising his or her

respo =s under 8 CFR 103.3(b) determined that at the time a contribution was
received rosited 7 it did not appear to be made by a corporation, labor
organizatio n gational or Federal contractor, or made in the name of another,
but later discc it it is illegal based on new evidence not available to the political

committee at the fime of receipt and deposit, the treasurer shall refund the
contribution to the contributor within thirty days of the date on which the illegality is
discovered. If the political committee does not have sufficient funds to refund the
contribution at the time of the illegality is discovered, the political committee shall
make the refund from the next funds it receives. 11 CFR 103.3(b)(2).



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed contributions to URP from other
political committees and identified five contributions totaling $23,600 from apparent
prohibited sources. Each of these contributions appeared to be from corporations;
however, the Audit staff could not verify the corporate tax status with the Utah Secretary
of State. It is noted that the state of Utah allows unlimited contributions from
corporations. In accordance with 11 CFR §103.3(b)(4), URP deposited these
questionable funds into its federal account and maintained suffie +deral funds to
refund them. '

Prior to notification of the audit, URP realized the questfb%ble -= ferein fact
prohibited contributions that were mistakenly depogjséeinto the fe: vt%count and
subsequently transferred $20,000 of the $23,600 s rohnblted contribu »a non-
federal account. The transfer was made more fi2h thirty days from disc. _ 1gsthe
contributions were prohibited pursuant to 11 CFR# 3( . Therefore, at the

conclusion of audit fieldwork, the $20,000 transfer 1sidered untimely resolved and
the amount of prohibited contributions totaling $3,60- ed unresolved for two of
the contributors.

Hd

m tulis n-latjéh
PfEp tnges during the exit conference

B. Intenm Audlt Report & Audit Dl\; jon

and provided . ; 1ted contgtbutions identified in the review.

URP representativ “ed ne of the .'5" phibited contributions had already been

resolved and that rting .cuments hat Iready been provided to the Audit staff.
. V4 '

Inresponss -~ ¢ _ %?entatives reiterated that a $20,000 transfer

had alre, 'ral account to resolve three prohibited contributions.

Fort 1aining pro ibilted a1 stated it would disgorge the $3,600 at its
earlit , Hply mtwmt staff’s recommendation. URP transferred
A ;’f; ed céntributions from the federal account to a non-federal
account on At > The transfers totaling $23,600, were untimely.
The Interim Aud: _ orf recommended URP demonstrate that transfers totaling $23,600
to resolve the impernjiSsible contributions were made within thirty days of the date on
which it discovered the contributions were prohibited. Absent such a demonstration, the .
Audit staff would conclude that URP transferred the prohibited contributions totaling
" $23,600 in an untimely manner.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP’s counsel stated that URP
has long since remedied the issue identified for this finding. URP did not provide any
documentation to demonstrate the funds were transferred within thirty days of the date on




which it discovered the contributions were prohibited. The Audit staff concludes that
URP untimely resolved prohibited contributions totaling $23,600

l Findingﬁ 2. Recei!)t of Contributions that Exceeds Limits

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified apparent excessive contributions from
three individuals that exceeded contribution limits by $42,925. These errors occurred as
a result of URP not resolving the excessive portion of the contribitions by issuing a
refund to the contributor or making a transfer to a non-federal aé€ount-in a timely
manner. Subsequently, URP transferred the excessive portigit 1€ contributions to a

non-federal account, albeit untimely. In response to the k er’-' Report
recommendation, URP did not provide any docume:  * o den rate the funds were
transferred within 60 days of receiving the excessi ributions. URB’s counsel stated
that URP has long since remedied the issue ide ed for t{us finding. THéM udit staff
concludes that URP untimely resolved excessi sibuti  totaling $4 '

R
Legal Standard
A. Party Committee Limits. For tlie,2012 electlon cy party committee may not

receive more than a total of $10,000 pegy nanyoneé  utor. 52 US.C.
§30116(a)(1)(D) and 11 CFR §1109. % 7
B. Handling Contribvi. -u- That Appea e fCessive. ) " a
contribution that appeg _ycessive, thefco mmlttee%ust either:
1. Return the quegtighable chéglé to the donof,
2. Deposit the check 1, its fedéral account ang?
e Keenenoughmoff - Zover all potential refunds;

% I ‘ai “the contribution may be illegal;
lude th itic §chfdule ‘A if the contribution has to be itemized

e fore its lega esta

' "’JA a reattnbm of the£xcessive portion, following the instructions provided
Z Iatlons (see below for explanatlon of reattnbutlon), and

receivin §&sive contribution, refund the excessive portion to the donor.

73(b)(3),(4) and (5) and 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B).

C. Joint Contributions. Any contribution made by more than one person (except for a
contribution made by a partnership) must include the signature of each contributor on the

. check or in a separate writing. A joint contribution is attributed equally to each donor
unless a statement indicates that the funds should be divided differently. 11 CFR
§110.1(k)(1) and (2).

D. Reattribution of Excessive Contributions. Commission regulations permit
committees to ask donors of excessive contributions whether they had intended their
contribution to be a joint contribution from more than one person and whether they would



like to reattribute the excess amount to the other contributor. The committee must

inform the contributor that:

1. The reattribution must be signed by both contributors;

2. The reattribution must be received by the committee within 60 days after the
committee received the original contribution; and

3. The contributor may instead request a refund of the excessive amount. 11 CFR
§110.1(k)(3).

Within 60 days after receiving the excessive contribution, the committee must either
receive the proper reattribution or refund the excessive portiontc =~ donor. 11 CFR

- §§103.3(b)(3) and 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B). Further, a political co must retain written

records concerning the reattribution in order for it to be effe~#*%= 11 CFR §110.1(1X(5).

Facts and Analysis 4 _

'ﬁ%
A. Facts VY
The Audit staff’s review of contributions indicgfed that URP deposited a; ¥
excessive contributions from three individuals totalie $42 into its fedegél account.
These excessive contributions were a result of URP i unding or transferring the
excessive portion to a non-federal acegunt in a timely . URP did maintain
sufficient funds in its federal account " therefune _ -ing the audit cycle. The
three individuals each made the contril . 1,2012 with chi¢ggk¢imprinted with single
accountholders. It is unclear if the con to‘réf% " 7 " eirgontributions to be for the
URP’s federal or non-federal accounts. Y

g .o v
Prior to notiﬁcationgﬁ\e audi  RP realizedithe contributions were excessive. URP

reported the $42, sderal itributions ofjzSehedules A as well as debt to the non-
federal account on Schedi - ) resgive the excessive portions, URP
subsequent’ " nsh o _25%o a non-federal account in January and
April 2014. ..ovre .~ were required to be made within 60 days of receipt of
the« ~ "~ 1contribu dai ‘ore considered untimely.

B.Inten  %£udit Reporn A udiﬁ)ivision Recommendation

The Audit stafl ~ :ussed matter at the exit conference and provided URP
representatives _'%edule the apparent excessive contributions. URP representatives
stated the contributi iere deposited into the federal account but should have been

deposited into a non ral account. Once discovered, URP reported the transactions as
debt owed to a non-federal account until the transfers were made. URP representatives
added that documentation had already been provided to the Audit staff.

In response to the exit conference, URP representatives stated they have already taken
corrective action and do not believe any further remedial measures are needed at this
time. Supporting documentation was also provided. The Audit staff acknowledges the
subsequent transfers totaling $42,925 to a non-federal account as a remedy for the

. excessive amount was made in an untimely manner.




10

The Interim Audit Report recommended URP demonstrate that the funds were transferred
timely (within 60 days of receiving the excessive contribution). Absent sucha
demonstration, the Audit staff would conclude that URP transferred the $42,925
excessive contributions in an untimely manner.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP’s counsel stated that URP
has long since remedied the issue identified for this finding. URP did not provide any
documentation demonstrating the funds were transferred within 60 days of receiving the
excessive contributions. The Audit staff concludes that URP untimely resolved excessive
contributions totaling $42,925.

| Finding 3. Misstatement of Financ ct@

Summary ,

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of URE) rted %ml activity its bank -
records revealed a misstatement of financial actnv’?’ s in 2011 totdling.
$107,013 and an overstated ending cash-on-hand ba Staling $10,028. In addition,
URP had a misstatement of receipts diyd lsbursements 12. In 2012, URP
understated its receipts and disbursement 14,582 an 6, respectively. In
response to the Interim Audit Report recg " " URP led its disclosure
reports to materially correct the misstatenig pnts fi 40d 2012 reports.

Legal Standard g 7

Contents of Repi1 ~ ~ ch repigit must disclGse:
e the amount of*€gsh-on-hiind at the begHifiing and end of the reporting period:

o the total amount Gk rting period and for the calendar year;
° % - of @~ sememsor the reporting period and for the calendar
¢ar, and A

y %ain transa ‘hat1 itemization on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts)
" duleB(l ized DfSbursements). 52 U.S.C. 30104 (b)(1),(2),(3),(4) and

Facts and \n |I) Sis

A. Facts ,

As part of audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reconciled URP’s reported financial activity
with its bank records for 2011 and 2012. For the 2011 bank reconciliation, the Audit
staff identified a misstatement of receipts and of the ending cash-on-hand balance. For
the 2012 bank reconciliation, URP understated both its receipts and disbursements. The
following charts detail the discrepancies between URP’s disclosure reports and its bank
records, and the succeeding paragraphs explain why the discrepancies occurred.



11

2011 Committee Activity
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy

Beginning Cash Balance @ $183 $421 $238
January 1, 2011 Understated
Receipts $542,049 $532,991 $9,058
Overstated
Disbursemerits $537,131 $538,339 $1,208
: Understated
Ending Cash Balance @ $5,101 ($% $10,028
December 31, 2011 Overstated

Receipts in 2011 were overstated by $9,058. However,
errors, regardless of whether the errors were positiv

en e%ing the identified
cpative (ab* e value), the

e Contributions from individuals and political committees

2 This total does not foot due to dollar amount rounding.
3 This total does not foot due to dollar amount rounding.

receipts were misstated by $107,013. In addition,gfie $10,028 oversi _ jent of ending
cash-on-hand balance resulted from the followi ‘justments that shou Jeto
correct the reporting of receipts totaling $1 07£ . 7
. “»
o Transfers from non-federal accounts, over1 _ ﬁ $36,301
e Transfers from non-federal aé s,not ____.__ 49,026 .
e Contributions from individual: #eported 25
e Contributions over reported (not %‘ a ' :posy/ 15,500
e Unitemized contributions, over reported 6.161
Sum of Repor in* Ad 1itments ) 4 $107,013
e %
2012 Commi‘tteem ' i
ﬁk [REGopte Bank Records Discrepancy
ipifiAg@: - ncd; 5 ($4,927) $10,028
y Overstated
i s $2,334,699 $114,582
| Understated
DisburS€él s $2,192,403 $2,288,579 $96,176
_ Understated
Ending Cash*f§% $32,816° $41,193 $8,377°
December 31, 2042 Understated
The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:
e Transfers from non-federal accounts, over reported ($20,584)
e Transfer from non-federal accounts, not reported 133,058
e Contributions from political committees, individuals & refunds
not reported 66,758




12

(15,668)

over reported
e Unitemized contributions, over reported (11,351)
e Unexplained differences (37.631)
- Net Understatement of Receipts $114.582
The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
Payroll and payroll taxes, not reported $48,105
Bank fees, not reported 1,387
Vendor payments, transfers to the non-federal account,
and other disbursements, not reported - 75,201
e Bank fees, over reported “ » (5,887)
e Operating disbursements, over reported (2,695)
e Federal Election Activity, over reported 4 (1,173)
o Transfers to affiliated/other party committees sayerygeports (904)
e Unexplained differences y 4 (17.858)
Net Understatement of Disbuz-cmn: - Y §96,176
4
The $8,377 understatement of the ending cash-o1 ance-resulted frofn the
misstatements described above.
B. Interim Audit Report & Aui€ P ion Re« ommendation
The Audit staff discussed this matter wi 3 1tativ he exit conference and
provided supporting schedules of the misstatemsg ] =ﬁesentatives asked
questions for clarificati " ted they nifyfdmend1 _ orts if they determine the
supporting schedules.o¥6vid&d  he Audit $aff are cofrect.

é . .
In response to the exil el P represeptatives stated they will amend the reports
“at a time th~ 7 ~——ission 77 4naccordance with the Audit Division’s
instruct , et
”’ "
Thed un Audit Re ' URP amend its disclosure reports to correct the

misstatefHg}

noted abov | rec%cile the cash-on-hand balance on its most recent

report to ideAify any sub  :nt discrepancies that could affect the recommended

adjustments. Th
on-hand balance _ ¢
result of prior-periodéa

{dit adjustments.

 C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

erim lit Report further reccommended that URP adjust the cash-
ecessary on its most recent report, noting that the adjustment is the

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP amended its disclosure

reports to materially correct the misstatements for both 2011 and 2012 reports.



13

| Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Employees

Summary _

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified that URP did not maintain any monthly
payroll logs, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee spent in
connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff identified
payments to URP employees totaling $285,242 for which URP did not maintain monthly
payroll logs. This consisted of $269,776 for which payroll was allocated with federal and
non-federal funds, and $15,466 for which payroll was exclusively paid with non-federal
funds. In‘response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, BZRP’s counsel stated
that URP has long since remedied the issue identified for this fifiding:* URP has complied
with the Interim Audit Report recommendations by imple i plan to maintain
monthly payroll logs in the future. %ﬁ

Legal Standard y .

Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Party commi  , must keep amontl _ _ig of the
percentage of time each employee spends in g¢ " with a federal eleg%{
Allocations of salaries, wages, and fringe benefit: ' ertaken as fellows:

e employees who spend 25 percent or less of then pensated time in a given
month on federal electionact™ ~~  1wust be pais from the federal account
or be allocated as administrat =«

e employees who spend more than’ )
month on federal election activitiegymus ffom a federal account; and,

e employees who " 1e of their¢gfipensatedfime in a given month on federal
election activith  _ aid entirel§, with funds that comply with state law. 11
CFR §106

Hr .sated time in a given

Facts and \n.lysis /7

fieldworl wu reviewed disbursements for payroll. URP did not
_ nthly pa. | logs/0r equivalent records to document the percentage of
time each « ee spen onnection with a federal election. These logs are required
to document r allgéation of federal and non-federal furids used to pay employee -
salaries and wag “@11 and 2012, URP did not maintain monthly logs for
$285,242* in payro 7 s amount includes payroll paid as follows to URP employees.

1. Employees reported on Schedule H4(Shared Federal/Non-Federal Activity)
and paid with a mixture of federal and non-federal funds during the same
month (totaling $269,776);

2. Employees reported on Schedule H4 and also paid with both a mixture of
federal and non-federal funds and exclusively non-federal funds during the
same month (totaling $962); and

4 This total does not include payroll for employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as
such (see Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Commission Consideration of a
Legal Question, Page 1). Payroll amounts are stated net of taxes and fringe benefits.



14

3. Employees paid exclusively with non-federal funds in a given month and not
reported by URP (totaling $14,504).

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed the recordkeeping requirement with URP representatives
during the exit conference. URP representatives stated they believed the payroll was
allocated correctly. URP has not located any payroll logs and noted that the plan moving
forward is to keep payroll logs. _

In response to the exit conference, URP representatives stated thatthe “[plarty undertook
efforts to ensure that staff time and other expenses were properly fbcated between its
federal and non-federal accounts. The Party did nothowev “ intain monthly payroll
logs during the 2012 election cycle.” URP representative ated they intend to
maintain such payroll logs in the future. Q\

’~

URP submitted an affidavit from the executive dizéCtor cruring 2011-2un it cycle
stating that identified employees did not spen than 25 percent of 4
compensated work time on activities in connect 1dtderal election 1€
affidavit further states that the executive director al v«E-""' spend more than 25 percent
of his time on activities in connection.with a federal eléf”

The affidavit provided by URP does n« _ recordl _ ¢ finding because it
does not document the time an employee% “>n with a federal election.
. L ,

The Interim Audit Repgg##€{" 1ended that#IRP provige evidence that it maintained
monthly time logs cume ¢ percentag€of time an employee spent in connection
withafederaleleel . 'm, ‘entaplantol atain monthly payroll logs in the
future. Ve

C. Co e Res ,’.). se * - Inferim Audit Report

Inre : to the Intcf] PAudit recommendation, URP’s counsel stated that URP
has1 ace remedied # SUE .yy....fied for this finding. Again, in response to the
exit confé'@L URPrepr tatives stated they did not maintain monthly payroll logs
butintend t« _.ntainmo / payroll logs in the future. As such, URP has complied
with the Interi% Reﬁt recommendation by implementing a plan to maintain
monthly payroll I

. ’
| Finding 5. Report of Debts and Obligations

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that URP failed to disclose debts and
obligations to five vendors and one staff member totaling $205,323 on Schedule D (Debts
and Obligations). In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, URP filed
amended reports to disclose debts and obligations regarding the five vendors totaling
$101,710.79. However, URP did not disclose the debt totaling $94,132 for the staff



15

member because it disagrees that these items should be considered as debt. As a result,
URP did not materially correct the reporting of debts and obligations.

Legal Standard

"A. Continuous Reporting Required. A political committee must disclose the amount
and nature of outstanding debts and obligations until those debts are extinguished.
52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104.3(d) and 104.11(a).

B. Separate Schedules. A political committee must file separate schedules for debts
owed by the committee and debts owed to the committee, togeth«  ith a statement
explaining the circumstances and conditions under whicheacl =~  ind obligation was
incurred or extinguished. 11 CFR §104.11(a).

C. Itemizing Debts and Obligations.

e A debt of $500 or less must be reported onc een outgﬁh g 60 days from
the date incurred (the date of the transa ; the committee re _ on the next
regularly scheduled report.

e A debt exceeding $500 must be disclos:  ihe re%l&hat covers ﬂ;?éﬁe on
which the debt was incurred. 11 CFR §104.14

.

D. Advances by Committee Staff an | ¢ }ther Individu.:l =
1. Scope. This section appliestg 1hdj who a ting as commercial
vendors. Individuals who are%ctin * Pendors shall follow the

requirements ~¥ 11 "'FR §§116%, aj,

2. The treatmgui 1 . -nlribution e paymé{ t by an individual from his or
isonal credit card, for the costs incurred in

her persosfl funds.4 uding a pery
providifig sors -ices to, or otaining goods or services that are used by

or on beha a.c %al committee is a contribution unless the
) xé%"sI 1 y 100.79, it shall be considered a
4 t _ jvidual unless-
. a) o ment ft “1e individual’s transportation expenses incurred
4 tiageling .,. Lwhalf of a candidate or political committee of a
Eparty or for usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred

i idual, other than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a
or polltlcal commnttee of a polmcal party; and

b) Pho.ifd
the?b illing statement on which the charges first appear if the payment
was made using a personal credit card, or within thirty days after the
date on which the expenses were incurred if a personal credit card was
not used. For purposes of this section, the closing date shall be the
date indicated on the billing statement which serves as the cutoff date
for determine which charges are included on that billing statement. In
addition, “subsistence expense” includes only expenditures for
personal living expenses related to a particular individual traveling on .
committee business, such as food or lodging. 11 §CFR 116.5(b).



16

3. Treatment as debts. A political committee shall treat the obligation arising
from a payment described in paragraph (b) of this section as an outstanding
debt until reimbursed. 11 CFR §116.5(c).

4. Settlement or forgiveness of the debt. The individual and political
committee may agree to the total forgives of the debt (see 11 CFR §116.8) or
settlement of the debt if less than the entire amount owed (See 11 CFR
§116.7), provided that the requirements of 11 CFR §116.7 or §116.8, as
appropriate, including the submission of the information specified in these
sections and Commission review, are satisfied. The provision of this part
shall not be construed to require the individual to for; ~  r settle the debt for
less than the entire amount owed. & - .

5. Reporting. The political committee shall contii report the obligation

arising from the payment as a debt in accord CFR §116.7(f) or
until the Commission has completed a revie the _  to forgive the

debt pursuant to 11 CFR §116.8, or unti olitical co : pays the debt,
whichever occurs first. 11CFR §11€ ~ :

Facts and Analysis /4 k y 4 4

A. Facts -
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staftzf
disclosure reports for proper reporting o%;
debts totaling $205,323° that URP failed ¢
concerning five vendors and one staff merfiber2
totaling $111,191 prow y catering, %

iewed URP’s uis  2ment records and
" " obligati is review identified
zdule’D during the audit period
e records, the five vendors

3 lings/p ing services, software,
equipmentrentala "~ mini*  ve expenses}, The Audit staff calculated the debts to the
vendors based on 1 e day and the subsé

were greater than $500

‘guent payment date. Most of the debts
oPperiods ranging from 31 to 416 days.

2 . totaling $94,132, was for reimbursements for
atd with 1 smember’s personal credit card. Most

[ ore 60 days from the date of the expense per the

¢ t anfount for the staff member was calculated based on
provided doctiffientation ¢ sting of an expense reimbursement form submitted by the
staff member, aft . ‘nvoiges. The Audit staff used the individual dates of incurrence
listed on the expt g:rsement form. The Audit staff did not use the date the
reimbursement form submitted because this date was unknown. Documentation such
as the staff member’§ credit card billing statements, requested by the Audit staff, was not
provided. URP provided one credit card statement with the closing billing date during
fieldwork. '

5 Each debt in this amount was counted once even if it is a required disclosure over multiple periods. In
order for URP to correctly file amended reports, schedules were provided that included the amount of
each debt required to be reported for each reporting period.

® The staff member is also discussed in Finding 6 for possible violation of 11 CFR §116.5(b), advances by
committee staff considered a contribution.



17

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff discussed the reporting of debts and obligations
with URP representatives and provided a schedule detailing the transactions requiring
disclosure on Schedule D. URP representatives acknowledged they understood the
schedules for vendors. They further stated the staff member turned in the expense reports
late so URP did not know when the expenses needed to be reimbursed or that the
expenses had been incurred. Therefore, the expenses could not be reported correctly.

In response to the exit conference, URP representatives noted that most of the debt items
were related to expense reimbursements paid to the staff member TIRP representatives
questioned the Audit staff’s date calculation and stated they wegg ~ lgware of the staff
member’s expenses until after receipts and/or expense repo -e presented to the
treasurer, which frequently occurred well after the underlyi ses were incurred.
URP representatives added the regular practice was to is%rein ients to the staff

member within a calendar week of receipt of the expgniSe réimburs it form. URP
xpenses as debt ite; “r,u m the date

feels that the Audit staff should not consider these/e
they were incurred since, generally, URP was g -are ofithe expense H after
the date of incurrence. - 7

The Audit staff acknowledges that pn%iding this ind credit card statements with
the billing cycle closing date could hav ™~ ~ :ed some o :bt disclosure omissions
for the staff member. However, unlest " credit tements are provided
to show the closing date of the billing cycle, it staff’s dnalysis would remain
unchanged. URP offered no further comnit fiéz9€ndors representing $111,191
of the undisclosed debt,afid% ~ itions. 4

The Interim Auditl __trecor :nded UR} ide documentation demonstrating the
expenditures totaling $26 "=~ iire 1 _ rting on Schedule D; or provide the
staff meml - "~ cara'bpr ) ~‘%th the closing date of the billing cycle.
The Integjj % furthéh,recommended absent such documentation, URP amend
its re to disclose

nd 6l ons totaling $205,323 on Schedule D.

fee Response 'ty nter% Audit Report

In response tGghe Interim Aiidit Report recommendation, URP filed amended reports to
disclose $101,7% 411,191 in debits for the five vendors. However, URP did not
disclose any of tt dember’s debt totaling $94,132. URP restated they were not
aware of the staff m: r’s expenses until after receipts and/or expense reports were
presented to the treafurer. The regular practice was to issue reimbursements within a
calendar week of receipt of the expense reimbursement form. Therefore, URP does not
think these expenses are debt.

It is noted URP did not provide any documentation demonstrating the date it received the
expense reimbursement forms from the staff member.- Nor did URP provide the staff
member’s credit card billing statements with the closing date of the billing cycle.
Without this information to document alternative dates, the Audit staff’s debt calculation
continues to be based on the individual date of incurrence listed on the expense



18

reimbursement forms provided during fieldwork. The total debt not reported is now
$103,612 ($94,132 + $9,480). As such, URP did not materially correct the reporting of
debts and obligations.

l Finding 6. Apparent Excessive Contribution- Staff Advance

Summary

One URP staff member received relmbursements for credit card expenditures totahng
$46,904 that appear to have been reimbursed untimely. URP di rovide the staff
member’s credit card billing statements to support the reimb ent$ were made within
60 days after the closing date of the billing statement. In to the Interim Audit
Report recommendation, URP stated it strongly disagreegfith thi%assertion because
URP was not aware of the reimbursable expenses wha- * y were ggurred. URP did not
provide any documentation to demonstrate the rei ments were e within the
proper time limitations. As such, of the $46,9C  itimely reimbursement§ic
member, the Audit staff considers $28,637 as;é ive cofiributions from" é:w taff
member until the expenses were reimbursed. No'@ .will be taked since the
staff member was eventually reimbursed for the expt

Legal Standard y
A. Advances by Committee Staff an 1 ¢4 «1 In-liv nluals. v

1. Scope This section applies to%ndi ) not acting as commercial
gls who are actjpg”as cor | vendors shall follow the

uding a pers@fi fl credit card, for the costs incurred in
- “itaining goods or services that are used by
st _ adic . :al committee is a contribution unless the
payme stédtinder 11 CFR 100.79, it shall be considered a

/ ontributiof 1€ e“‘fffn";ﬁv A unless-

while trgfling on behalf of a candidate or political committee of a
y or for usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred
u " dividual, other than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a
e or political committee of a political party; and
b) THE individual is reimbursed within sixty days after the closing date of
the billing statement on which the charges first appear if the payment
was made using a personal credit card, or within thirty days after the
date on which the expenses were incurred if a personal credit card was
not used. For purposes of this section, the closing date shall be the
date indicated on the billing statement which serves as the cutoff date
for determine which charges are included on that billing statement. In
addition, “subsistence expense” includes only expenditures for
personal living expenses related to a particular individual traveling on
committee business, such as food or lodging. 11 §CFR 116.5(b).




19

3. Treatment as debts. A political committee shall treat the obligation arising
from a payment described in paragraph (b) of this section as an outstanding
debt until reimbursed. 11 CFR §116.5(c).

4. Settlement or forgiveness of the debt. The individual and political
committee may agree to the total forgives of the debt (see 11 CFR §116.8) or
settlement of the debt if less than the entire amount owed (See 11 CFR
§116.7), provided that the requirements of 11 CFR §116.7 or §116.8, as
appropriate, including the submission of the information specified in these
sections and Commission review, are satisfied. The provision of this part
shall not be construed to require the individual to forg~ »r settle the debt for

less than the entire amount owed. a

5. Reporting. The political committee shall conti 4 eport the obligation
arising from the payment as a debt in acco ZFR §116.7(f) or
until the Commission has completed a revil:% the t to forgive the
debt pursuant to 11 CFR §116.8, or until itical co e pays the debt,

whichever occurs first. 11 CFR §1 16.

B. Travel Expenses Exceeding $2,000 Exemp %Pay%@ for transpogtation
expenses’ that exceed the $2,000 travel exemptich nsidered contributions unless

the committee reimburses them:

e Within 60 days®, if the payme nadeona ard; or
e Within 30 days, if the payment: _ ithcas  #heck. 11 CFR
§116.5(b) and 100.79(a)(2): vd
wGloltrs. LY A
C. Party Committee ] 1 comif] ttee may Hot receive more than a total of
$10,000 a yea any tributor. %2 U.S.C. §30116(a)(1)(D).
Facts and Analysis * 7
A. Fagtf it
Dur jlt fieldwor LA feviewed individuals who received

pents from URl  )nes  member received reimbursements totaling
fuchout the a  t cycle for expenditures paid mostly with the employee’s
ard.” Of1 e reimbursements, $46,904 was more than 60 days from the
the  mbursement form. The Audit staff calculated the days
outstanding by us _ {hdividual dates of incurrence listed on the expense

7

7 Including usual and normal subsistence expenses (such as food and lodging) incurred while traveling on
behalf of the candidate.
Slxty days after the closing date of the credit card billing statement where the charge first appeared.
% Based on the documentation provided, the Audit staff could not verify if five transactions were paid using
the employee’s personal credit card versus cash or check.



20

reimbursement form. Of the $46,904 untlmely reimbursements, $28,637 ($46,904 -
$18,267) is consndered an excessive contribution from the staff member, pursuant to 11
CFR §116.5(b)."

URP provided invoices, receipts, and expense reimbursement forms to support the
expenditures but provided only one credit card statement with the closing billing date
during audit fieldwork. None of these untimely reimbursements were for travel expenses
that were reimbursed within 60 days from the date of the expense per the reimbursement
form, or within 30 days if paid with cash or check, per 11 CFR§1 16.5(b) and
100.79(a)(2).

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Rec nmmendation
At the exit conference, the Audit staff discussed the re1 ts for the one staff
member and provided a schedule detailing the transac (w1th 1 :cussion of debts

and obligations at Finding 5 above). URP represen ted th member turned
in the expense reports late so URP did not kne#i#én the expenses ne be

reimbursed or that the expenses had been inc 4

In response to the exit conference, URP represent.  Sidfiestioned the Aud{staﬁ’ s date
calculation and stated they were not ayvare of the staff "'»u" ber’s expenses until after
receipts and/or expense reports werep 0 the treastr whlch frequently occurred
well after the underlying expenses wer 1 esetitdtives added the regular
practice was to issue reimbursements to the staftf ithih a calendar week of
receipt of the expense reimbursement fo 4

The Audit staff ac »,,o‘;\f"? 1 providin&?xs mdmdual’s credit card statements w1th

the billing cycle closk: te coj le amount considered to be an
excessive contribution ) '+ er, unless copies of the credit card
statements T "lin; ateZare provided to demonstrate the

reimb ely, udlt staff’s analysis would remain unchanged. The
$28,6344s cons1dere zessl ribution from the staff member until reimbursed.

‘ s
The Intenin it Report zg&
employee’s -ard stateys
reimbursemenl limely.

mmgded URP provide documentation, such as the
ent with the closing billing date, to demonstrate the

C. Committee Res_ n « to Interim Audit Report

In response to the Inferim Audit Report recommendation, URP stated it strongly
disagrees with this finding. URP restated they only became aware of the staff member’s
reimbursable expenses after he presented receipts and/or expense reports to the treasurer,
which frequently occurred after the underlying expenses were incurred. In addition URP .

1% The untimely staff reimbursements totaled $50,904. The amount was adjusted to $46,904 after applying
the $4,000 travel allowance per 11 CFR §100.79(a)(2). The amount was further adjusted because an ]
individual may contribute up to $10,000 per year to a state party. The staff member contributed $1,733
in 2011 and did not make a contribution to URP in 2012. Therefore the staff member could have
contributed $18,267 ($20,000 - $1,733).



21

said the regular practice was to issue staff reimbursements within a calendar week of
presentation. Given this practice, URP feels the Commission should not consider these
expenses as in-kind contributions as of the date they were incurred.

The Audit staff maintains the closing date on the billing statement is important because it
is used as the trigger date to determine if the expenses initially paid for by the staff
member will result in a contribution to URP. Specifically, the Commission’s regulations
require payments by a committee staff member to be treated as contributions, unless the
payments are exempt from the definition of contribution as unreimbursed transportation
and subsistence expenses under 11 CFR §100.79 and 11 CFR §116,5(b). If the payments
aEdb.a staff member’s

cr within 60 days “after the

closing date of the billing statement on which the chargeSifirst app “the payment was
made using a personal credit card, or within thirty %@ﬁ ertheda _ mwhich the
expenses were incurred if a personal credit car”  § not used”. 11 CF U5 &
2). / . 4

URP provided one credit card statement with a bi _&ﬁfhg date. Given gat most
credit card statements are 30 days or gpe monthin~ _ 1ie Audit staff was to infer
the other closing dates based on the on card state _that was available with a
closing date in lieu of the actual billinj ' " imount®fefcessive contributions

§ ywever, inferring the closing
date is not as precise as using the actual billing,, _ Byt all the necessary credit

card billing statements staff cannéfverify thagthe staff member was
reimbursed within sixiﬁ days@  (he closingidate of the billing statement.

4 b,
The Audit staff notes ** all tl,. .1ecessary credit card statements of the

staff memt clo _ _ did URP provide documentation to
#he expense reimbursement form. Without this

ation to she
1 excess )}
expense: g reimburse« - > further action will be taken since the staff member was
eventually reti  sed for  =xpenses.

7

" If the inferred billing date is used in lieu of the actual billing closing dates from the credit card statements
_as provided by the committee, the total amount of debts and obligations not disclosed for the staff
member reduces from $94,132 to $50,259: See Finding 5-Report of Debts and Obligations, page 14.



